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Mr. Stephen Chao
Naval Facilities Engineering Command
Engineering Field Activity, West
900 Commodore Way, Bldg. 101
San Bruno, CA. 94066-2402

Re: Marked-Up Final Operable Unit 5 Feasibility Study,
dated June 1, 1995

Dear Mr. Chao,

The U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) has received the subject document. On
May 5, 1995, EPA sent correspondence to the Navy stating that the April 21, 1995 Draft Final
OU5 Feasibility Study (FS) Response to Comments were satisfactory and that the document should
be finalized. We had also concurred that the submittal date of the Final FS should be May 22,
1995. We appreciated the additional work on Appendix E to better describe the hydrogeology at
OU5, the work on Appendix I regarding commingling of petroleum with CERCLA substances and
the incorporation of our draft final comments. However, we were surprised when the Navy

_, notified us that we would receive this redline/strikeout version, rather than a truly FINAL version
of the FS. This marked up Final version of the FS, received on June 5, 1995 (Volumes 1/2) and
June 12, 1995 (Volume 3) should be considered a Revised Draft Final.

In an effort to move ahead with an accelerated schedule, EPA provided comments to the
Navy on the Draft Final OU5 FS in less than two weeks. Forty-nine (49) comments were
submitted to the Navy on February 13, 1995 after receiving the document on February 1, 1995.
We would all probably agree that this is not an insignificant number of comments, especially on
a draft final document. These comments, cooperatively worked on for three and a half months
wiflt the Navy to help provide an acceptable final document, were necessary because of the
numerous changes between the Revised Draft and Draft Final versions. But when we expected a
Final, we received this redline/strikeout version containing additional, unsolicited information that
has been added to the report.

This is an unusual time in the process to be changing this primary document. While the
regulatory agencies have provided the Navy with timely review periods, these additional Navy
changes at the last minute have prolonged the schedule. As specified in the Federal Facility
Agreement (FFA), the period between the draft final and the final submittal of a primary document
is considered an informal dispute period. If the regulatory agencies have any issues that must be
addressed, the document should not be finalized. With the additional comments provided on this
newest version of the FS, this informal dispute period has now unfortunately been extended.
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Manydiscussions held between the Navy and the regulatoryagencies have centeredaround
the Navy's apparentdesire to propose Alternative2 of the FS (naturalattenuationwith funding to
the local communities for environmental projects) in the Final Proposed Plan. Although no Final

_, Proposed Plan has been submitted, EPA has stated at these meetings, including the Restoration
Advisory Board meeting of June 8, 1995, that this alternative is unacceptable. The effort put into
this marked-up "Final" version of the FS (above and beyond the incorporation of the response to
comments from the draft final) was not time well spent. It has delayed the schedule and cost all
parties additional time and money. While an FS can present any number of alternatives, it seems
to us that this change to Alternative 2 at this time was unnecessary.

Below are comments for the marked-up version of the "Final" (Revised Draft Final) OU5
FS. The Final version of the FS should be submitted with a second response to comments letter
within 30 days of receipt of these comments. If you have any questions, please call me at 415-744-
2385.

Sincerely,

Michael D. Gill
Remedial Project Manager
Federal Facilities Cleanup Office

cc: C. Joseph Chou (DTSC)
Michael Bessette (RWQCB)
Ken Eichstaedt (URS)
Sandy Olliges (NASA)
Peter Strauss (MHB)
Mike Young (PRC) (Fax)
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COMMENTS
Marked-UpFinal Operable Unit5 FeasibilityStudy, dated June 1, 1995

1. Figure 1-17, page 47. Great differencesin interpretationare apparent between the TPH
plumemap in the Draft Finalversionof the FS and this version with no explanationfor the
change. Please explain this re-interpretationof the TPH contaminationplume.

2. Section6.2, p. 146, Alternative2. If the Navy wishesto retain this changeto Alternative
2, then it requires more detail. EPA is skeptical of the feasibilityof ever being able to
implementthis alternative, indirectrestoration. Doesthe Navy haveany insurancefrom its
fundingsource that environmentalrestorationbudgetmoneycan be used to fundan activity
like thatcontainedin Alternative2? Also, howwas $2.5M reachedas an amountto provide
the community?

3. Section 6.2, p. 150, StateAcceptance. EPA feels that the languagedeleted in this version
shouldbe retained. This languageconsistsof "The state considersthe A1 aquifer zone in
the southern plume area to be a future drinking water source. This alternative is not
acceptableto the state sinceit will not actively restore this zone as a potential source of
drinking water." We havenot heard the State echo these sentiments.

4. Section6.3, p. 155. Same commentas Section6.2.

5. Section6.4.1, page 163, Cost. In lookingat this alternative's cost estimatein somedetail,
there appear to be some inconsistenciesthat may artificially increase the cost in the draft

_' final. EPA realizesthataddingthe slurry wallswill increase the costof thealternative. But
do theyneed to be includedin systemreplacemen_costs? Why does thisnew estimatehave
twice the volume (and cost) of iron filings? Why did the cost of a dozer and front end
loader rise about 20%. All of these items raise the cost of this alternative, perhaps
incorrectly.

6. Section 6.6.2, page 194, Cost. An almost 60% cost estimate increasefor this pump and
treat alternative has occurred since the draft final FS. This appears to be because the
number of extraction/injectionwellshas increased from 10 to 36 wells. We assume this
increase in wells has occurredbecauseof new modelingresults. This increase in wellshas
driven constructioncosts up by ten timesand the total capitaland constructioncosts up by
almosteight times. Please clarify the reasons for these cost increases.

7. Section6.7, page 197, last para. Is the pumping rate of 60 gpm truly achievable in this
aquifer?

8. AppendixE's expansionis appreciated. The additionalworkdone on groundwaterflow and
fateand transport modelingallowsa better understandingof howchlorinatedsolventsin the
subsurfacehave movedand will movein the future. While modelingcan never provide
inconclusiveanswers, it certainlycan be an aid in evaluatinga situation.

9. Appendix I. The Remedial Action Objectives in this appendix discuss "further
_' characterizationMin the Tanks2 and 43 areas. It is also mentionedon page 1-7,paragraph

3. Please elaborateon this additionalwork. How will it impact a decision documentfor
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OU5? When will the work be performed?

10. Response to Comment 15. This response stated that certain text would be included in the
_' Final FS. We were unable to find this text in the FS.

11. Responseto Comment 21. This responsewas not incorporatedinto the text.

Editorial Comments

12. Section 4.4.1, p. 110. On page 100 and in other places within the document, the No Action
alternative was changed to Groundwater Monitoring. This is not the case in Section 4.4.1.
Was this an oversight? It appears to be inconsistent.

13. Section 5.0, p. 137. The season of flooding should have been winter 1995, not 1994.

14. Figures 6-1 and 6-2. These figures have the same title label. It appears that Figure 6-2
should be labeled "Conceptual Single-Interval Configuration".

15. Figure 6-2, page 165. This figure appears as a blank page in our copy of the document.
In addition, there is already a Figure 6-2 on page 140. Are they the same figure?

16. The redlinedstrikeout method helps, was not always consistently used. It was not used for
all tables (e.g. ARARS). This makes it difficult to review the document without concern
that other sections were updated and not hightlighted as well. While the technique is
helpful, we would urge the Navy to use it consistently throughout a document.
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